Other Credits (14,503) (4,837)

LIABILITIES
Suppliers (27,309) 26,633

Payroll and Related Taxes 9,729 8,818

Taxes Payable (1,004) (18,741)

Accounts Payable 3,277 (1,233)

Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (7,730) (5,144)

Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (5,676) (3,537)

Cash flow from investing activities (62,720) (46,789)

Financial applications  14,027 -

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (76,747) (46,789)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (55,261) (33,218)

Repayment of borrowings and financing (55,437) (55,009)

Capital increase  1,149 21,791

Transaction costs of shares issuance  (973) -

Free Cash Flow, Net  (175,747) (82,536)

Cash BoP 673,672 443,757

Cash EoP 497,925 361,221

25

Results | 1Q22

Appendix I: IFRS 16 Impact – Statement of Income

Petz Group 1Q22
Change

 R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated  IAS 17   IFRS 16

Gross Revenue from Products and Services 746,660 746,660 -

Taxes and other Deductions (114,351) (114,351) -

Net Revenue from Products and Services 632,309 632,309 -

Cost of Goods Sold and Services Rendered (328,256) (328,256) -

Gross Profit 304,053 304,053 -

Operating Revenue (Expenses) (289,390) (279,409) (9,981)

Selling (199,675) (190,718) (8,957)

General & Administrative (73,973) (73,151) (822)

Other Operating Income (expenses), net (15,742) (15,540) (202)

Operating Profit before Financial Income 14,663 24,644 (9,981)

Financial Results 5,068 (13,783) 18,851

Financial Income  14,913 14,913 -

Financial Expenses (9,845) (28,696) 18,851

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Contribution 19,731 10,861 8,870

Income Tax and Social Contribution (11,409) (8,312) (3,097)

Net profit 8,322 2,549 5,773

Appendix II: EBITDA Reconciliation – Financial Statements vs. Adjusted EBITDA

Petz Group
1Q22 1Q21

 R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated

Earnings Before Interest Tax (EBIT) 24,644 27,899

(+) Depreciation & Amortization 27,554 19,048

(+) Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) 32,606 22,987

EBITDA 84,804 69,934

(+) Rental Expenses9 (42,587) (29,491)

EBITDA 42,217 40,443

(-) Stock Option Plan (SOP) 7,816 32

(-) PP&E Write-off 1 178

(-) CAT-42 tax refund effect  - 3,345

(-) Non-recurring results 2,001 (501)

(-) Non-recurring income - (2,598)

(-) Non-recurring expenses 2,001 2,097

Adjusted EBITDA 52,035 43,497

26

Results | 1Q22

Appendix III: IFRS 16 Impact – Balance Sheet

Petz Group 1Q22
Change

 R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated  IAS 17   IFRS 16

ASSETS
Current Assets 1,257,682 1,256,482 1,200

 Cash & Cash Equivalents 497,925 497,925 -

Financial applications  658 658 -

Accounts Receivable 269,749 269,749 -

Inventories 383,238 383,238 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 81,505 81,505 -

Other Credits 24,607 23,407 1,200

Noncurrent Assets 1,294,958 2,167,540 (872,582)

Other Credits - L 17,509 17,509 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 3,798 3,798 -

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 19,711 43,521 (23,810)

Property, Plant and Equipment 627,386 1,476,158 (848,772)

Intangible Assets 626,554 626,554 -

Total Assets 2,552,640 3,424,022 (871,382)

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities 556,574 645,016 (88,442)

Suppliers 295,720 295,720 -

Loans, Financing and Debentures 96,866 96,866 -

Payroll and Related Taxes 84,686 84,686 -

Taxes Payable 29,020 29,020 -

Dividends Payable 17,816 17,816 -

Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 5,857 5,857 -

Other Payable 23,783 8,883 14,900

Loyalty Program 2,826 2,826 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 103,342 (103,342)

Non-current Liabilities 169,965 1,010,050 (840,085)

Loans, Financing and Debentures 74,116 74,116 -

Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 88,478 88,478 -

Other Payable 1,293 1,293 -

Provisions for Civil and Labor Risks 6,078 6,078 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 840,085 (840,085)

Shareholders’ Equity 1,826,101 1,768,956 57,145

Capital 1,724,259 1,724,259 -

Capital Reserves 39,505 39,505 -

Reserve for Options Granted 22,672 22,672 -

Special Goodwill Reserve 24,825 24,825 -

Equity adjustment (146,859) (146,859) -

Profit Reserves 161,699 104,554 57,145

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 2,552,640 3,424,022 (871,382)

27

Results | 1Q22

Appendix IV: IFRS 16 Impact – Cash Flow

Petz Group 1Q22
Change

 R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated IAS 17  IFRS 16

Cash Flow from Operating Activities (57,766) (21,526) (36,240)

Profit Before Income Tax and Social Contribution 19,731 10,861 8,870

Depreciation & Amortization 27,620 27,620 -

Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 32,606 (32,606)

Interest Expenses – Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 20,278 (20,278)

Allowance for Inventory Losses 1,847 1,847 -

Recognized options granted 7,816 7,816 -

Interest on Loans and Financing 6,014 6,014 -

PP&E Write-off 1 1 -

Loyalty Program (510) (510) -

Provision for Civil and Labor Risks (98) (98) -

Interest from Financial Applications (153) (153) -

Interest in accounts payable to selling shareholders 2,609 2,609 -

Depreciation & Amortization - Refund of Improvements (66) (66) -

ASSETS
Accounts Receivables (13,938) (13,938) -

Inventory (50,561) (50,561) -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions (14,862) (14,862) -

Other Credits (14,503) (14,503) -

LIABILITIES
Suppliers (27,309) (27,309) -

Payroll and Related Taxes 9,729 9,729 -

Taxes Payable (1,004) (1,004) -

Accounts Payable 3,277 2,639 638

Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (7,730) (7,730) -

Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (5,676) (5,676) -

Interest Paid on Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (7,136) 7,136

Cash flow from investing activities (62,720) (62,720) -

Financial applications  14,027 14,027 -

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (76,747) (76,747) -

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (55,261) (91,501) 36,240

Repayment of borrowings and financing (55,437) (55,437) -

Capital increase  1,149 1,149 -

Transaction costs of shares issuance  (973) (973) -

Payment of Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (36,240) 36,240

Free Cash Flow, Net  (175,747) (175,747) -

Cash BoP 673,672 673,672 -

Cash EoP 497,925 497,925 -

28

Results | 1Q22

Glossary

Operational Data Petz Standalone

Petz Standalone refers to Petz metrics, including the acquisitions Cansei de Ser Gato and Cão Cidadão (unless otherwise
stated).

 Same-Store Sales (SSS) – SSS includes (i) sales of products and services by physical stores functioning for more than
12 months, (ii) Omnichannel sales (Pick-up and Ship-from-Store) of physical stores operating for over 12 months and
(iii) e-commerce sales (shipped from the DC directly to the customer).